

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS (SCOTLAND)

Case No: 4114124/2019

5

Held in Edinburgh (by CVP) on 4 March 2021

Employment Judge Beyzade Beyzade (sitting alone)

10 Mrs Helen Webster Claimant Represented by: Ms Katherine Irvine, Solicitor 15 Kirkman Ltd First Respondent Represented by: Mr T Carruthers, Director 20 **Bourse Scot Ltd** Second Respondent Represented by: Mr T Carruthers, Director

25

30

JUDGMENT OF THE EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL

The Employment Tribunal, in accordance with Rule 64 of the *Employment Tribunal (Constitution and Rules of Procedure) Regulations 2013, Schedule 1* issues the following Judgment of consent of parties:

1) The First Respondent shall pay to the Claimant, Mrs Helen Webster the following sums namely:

35

a) Compensation for unlawful deduction of wages claim of unpaid wages for the period 1st September 2019 to 15th November 2019 in the sum of THIRTY-ONE THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED POUNDS (£31,500) gross and payment in relation to the breach of contract claim, of unpaid

4114124/2019 Page 2

5

10

15

employer pension contributions, in the sum of NINE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-SEVEN POUNDS AND FIFTY PENCE (£937.50) gross.

- 2) The claim against the Second Respondent, having been withdrawn by the claimant is dismissed under Rule 52 of the Rules contained in Schedule 1 of the Employment Tribunals (Constitution and Rules of Procedure) Regulations 2013.
- 3) There shall be no order as to expenses, wasted costs or preparation time.
- 4) The second day of the hearing listed on 5th March 2021 be vacated.

Employment Judge: Beyzade Beyzade
Date of Judgment: 04 March 2021
Entered in register: 10 March 2021

and copied to parties

I confirm that this is my Judgment in the case of Webster v Kirman Ltd and another and that I have signed the Judgment by electronic signature.